## RESOLUTION NO. 16191

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA AFFIRMING THE TRIAL TRAFFIC REGULATION - PARKING PROHIBITION DURING CERTAIN HOURS ON "J" STREET AND CORTE MARIA AVENUE

The City Council of the City of Chula Vista does hereby resolve as follows:

WHEREAS, on October 11, 1990, a trial traffic regulation establishing a parking prohibition during certain hours on "J" Street and Corte Maria Avenue was implemented pursuant to the provisions of Section 10.12.030 of the Chula Vista Municipal Code and signs for this parking prohibition were installed on November 1, 1990; and,

WHEREAS, the Safety Commission at their meeting of May 9, 1991, voted 6-0 to recommend that the City Council make this trial traffic regulation permanent.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Chula Vista does hereby amend Schedule IV of the Traffic Regulations to prohibit parking during certain hours on "J" Street and Corte Maria Avenue as follows:

Schedule IV - Parking Prohibited During Certain Hours on Certain Street

Name	Beginning at	Ending at	Side	Hours Prohibited
J Street	PCR east of Corte Maria	A point 435 feet to east	North	8:00-8:45 a.m.
Corte Maria Avenue	PCR north of J Street	A point 80' to north	East	2:00-3:45 p.m.

Presented by

John P. Lippitt

Director of Public Works

Approved as to farm by <u> ተር</u>ለ Bruce M. Boogaard City Attorney

Resolution No. 16191 Page 2

PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista, California, this 11th day of June, 1991 by the following vote:

> AYES: Councilmembers: Moore, Nader, Rindone

NOES: Councilmembers: None

Councilmembers: ABSENT: Malcolm

ABSTAIN: Councilmembers: None

Leonard M. Moore

,

بري يبيد المحرمين بسنت المعمنين

Mayor, Pro-Tempore

ATTEST:

Beverly A. Authelet, City Clerk

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO ) ss. CITY OF CHULA VISTA ۱

I, Beverly A. Authelet, City Clerk of the City of Chula Vista, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution No. 16191 was duly passed, approved, and adopted by the City Council held on the 11th day of June, 1991.

. . . .

Executed this 11th day of June, 1991.

. . .

I Keli E

A. Authelet, City Clerk